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DECISION


John Lattier is subject to discipline because he (1) misstated the condition of properties and failed to disclose pending and prior listings and sales in order to inflate property values in three appraisals prepared by him; (2) violated the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”) and state law, and (3) failed to retain work files and provide them when requested.
Procedure


On August 25, 2005, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) filed a complaint against Lattier.  On October 5, 2005, Lattier filed an answer.  On January 6, 2006, the MREAC filed an amended complaint.  On October 2, 2006, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented the MREAC.  Lattier represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 29, 2007, the date Lattier’s brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Lattier is certified by the MREAC as a residential real estate appraiser.  Lattier’s certification is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
2. An appraiser owes a professional trust or confidence to his clients to exercise reasonable diligence in developing appraisals, preparing appraisal reports, and communicating appraisals.  An appraiser owes a professional trust and confidence to his clients, the intended users of his appraisals, and the public to perform appraisals in compliance with USPAP. 
3. The appraisals described below – the Washington appraisal, the Lotus appraisal and the Compton appraisal – were prepared by Lattier for KRW Mortgage.  Lattier prepared these appraisals from an office located at 4955 Leahy Ave., St. Louis, Missouri.
4. On February 1, 2002, Lattier moved to 3517 Itaska Street, St. Louis, Missouri (“the Itaska property”).  Lattier rented the Itaska property from KRW Mortgage.
5. Between October 24 and October 31, 2002, Lattier moved his residence and business from the Itaska property to 5938 Drury Lane, St. Louis, Missouri.

Count I – Washington Appraisal

6. On March 2, 2000, Lattier completed and signed a summary appraisal report (“the Washington appraisal”) for an existing building located at 4457 Washington Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri, 63108 (“the Washington property”).  The effective date of the appraisal was March 2, 2000.  The Washington appraisal valued the Washington property at $194,250.
7. Comparable properties that were located two blocks from the Washington Property sold within a month prior to the effective date of the appraisal for $22,500 and $51,000.
8. On March 14, 2000, the Washington property sold for $33,000.
9. On March 31, 2000, the Washington property sold for $194,250.
10. On April 30, 2002, the Washington property sold for $65,000.
11. On January 23, 2004, the Washington property sold for $18,000 in a foreclosure sale.
12. When a property sells for consistent amounts with a spike in one sale price, this is a pattern that indicates illegal “flipping.”  Illegal flipping occurs when the property is overvalued and a bank loans money on the higher amount.  The mortgage company takes the money – and runs – and leaves the bank with a property that is not worth as much as the amount loaned.
13. As of the effective date of the Washington appraisal, the Washington property was listed for sale at $40,000.  Lattier failed to note in his appraisal report that the property had been listed for $40,000. 
14. The Washington appraisal stated that the Washington property had been recently redecorated, updated, and maintained, and that no items of curable deferred maintenance were observed.
15. The Washington property was actually in poor condition and in need of extensive repair.
16. In preparing the Washington appraisal, Lattier checked the box indicating that the appraisal report was for the property “as is,” when in fact the appraisal value was based on improvements and maintenance that had not occurred.  Lattier should have checked the box indicating that the appraisal was made “subject to the repairs, alterations, inspections or conditions listed below.”  The Washington appraisal also contained the typed sentence, “Appraisal was made in AS-IS condition and the estimate of value is as of the date of the appraisal/inspection.”

17. In preparing the Washington appraisal, Lattier selected and used as comparable sales properties that were superior in condition to the Washington property.
18. By failing to identify the true condition of the Washington Property, Lattier failed to clearly and accurately state an extraordinary assumption and a hypothetical condition upon which the Washington Appraisal was based.
19. The misstatement as to the true condition of the property caused the appraisal value to be significantly overstated.

Count II – Lotus Appraisal
20. On September 21, 2000, the Lotus property owner entered into a listing contract with Carole Baras to list the property at $16,900.  Baras listed the Lotus property at this amount on the Multiple Listing Service (“the MLS”) by September 26, 2000.  On October 6, 2000, a special sales contract was finalized between Monica Warner, the seller, and Adrian Davis, the buyer, for a sales price of $13,000.  The Lotus property was sold by Baras as a “Bank Foreclosure” with “Seller to Do No Repairs or Inspections,” and was sold “As Is.”

21. On October 20, 2000, Lattier completed and signed a summary appraisal report (“the “Lotus appraisal”) for an existing single-family home located at 5218 Lotus Avenue, 
St. Louis, Missouri, 63113 (“the Lotus property”).  The effective date of the appraisal was October 17, 2000.  The appraisal valued the Lotus property at $65,000.  Lattier stated in the Lotus appraisal that “[t]he subject property has not sold nor been listed for sale within the past year.”
 
22. The information posted on the MLS was available to Lattier.  The St. Louis Association of Realtors MLS was one of the sources of information he used to prepare the Lotus appraisal.
23. In preparing the Lotus appraisal, Lattier checked the box indicating that the appraisal report was for the property “as is,” when in fact the appraised value was based on improvements to be performed on the property.  The report contained the typed sentence, “Appraisal was conducted in AS-IS condition, estimate of value is the date of appraisal/ inspection, and is contingent upon compliance with local occupancy code regulation if applicable & required.”

24. Lattier stated in the Lotus appraisal that the Lotus property was in average condition, when it was in below average condition.  He stated that the Lotus property had “been recently redecorated, maintained and updated,” when it had not.
25. This misstatement of the true condition of the property caused the appraisal value to be significantly overstated.
Count III – Compton Appraisal

26. On August 29, 2000, a sales contract was entered into for an existing two-family building located at 3419 South Compton Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri, 63118 (“the Compton property”).  It was sold on October 3, 2000, for $18,000.
27. On June 4, 2001, the Compton property was listed with the MLS.  The list price of the Compton property was $15,750.
28. On August 15, 2001, Lattier completed and signed a summary appraisal report (“the “Compton appraisal”) for the Compton property.  The effective date of the Compton appraisal was August 10, 2001.  The appraisal valued the Compton property at $75,000.
29. The pending sale was finalized on August 21, 2001, for $13,900.
30. Neither the listing nor the pending sale was disclosed in the Compton appraisal.
31. The June 2001 sale was within a year of the effective date of the Compton appraisal, but it was not listed in the report.
32. In the Compton appraisal, Lattier noted that the Compton property was in average condition, with updates including freshly painted interior throughout and carpet throughout.   The Compton property was actually in poor condition and in need of many repairs.
33. Lattier used properties as comparable sales in the sales comparison approach and comparable rentals in the income approach that were in superior condition to the Compton property.  Lattier compared other properties with two bedrooms that were in average condition with the Compton property, which had just one bedroom and was in poor condition.
Count IV
34. Prior to September 25, 2002, Lattier was advised by the MREAC that a complaint had been filed alleging concerns regarding the preparation of the Lotus appraisal.  Lattier responded to the MREAC’s investigator by letter dated September 25, 2002.  Lattier also provided a copy of an appraisal (“the second appraisal report”)
 that is similar to the Lotus appraisal that had been the basis of the complaint against Lattier.  The second appraisal report contains a reference to a sale that took place six days after the appraisal’s effective date.
35. Prior to March 8, 2003, Lattier was advised by the MREAC that a complaint had been filed with the MREAC alleging concerns regarding the preparation of the Compton appraisal.  Lattier responded to the MREAC’s investigator by letter dated March 8, 2003.
36. Prior to May 17, 2004, Lattier was advised by the MREAC that a complaint had been filed with the MREAC alleging concerns regarding the preparation of the Washington appraisal.  Lattier responded to the MREAC’s investigator by letter dated May 17, 2004.  On August 25, 2005, the MREAC filed its complaint with this Commission.
37. On October 19, 2005, the MREAC mailed its first request for production of documents to Lattier requesting, among other things, that Lattier produce for inspection within thirty days the work files for the Washington appraisal, the Lotus appraisal and the Compton appraisal (“the appraisals”).
38. Lattier failed to produce the work files for the appraisals as requested.
39. Lattier claimed that these documents had been destroyed by a flood in his basement during the first half of 2002.
40. By letter dated September 25, 2002, Lattier responded with information from his work file for the Lotus appraisal.
41. By letter dated March 8, 2003, Lattier responded with information from his work file for the Compton appraisal.
42. Lattier has destroyed, discarded or otherwise failed to retain copies of the appraisal reports and the work files for the appraisals or has failed or refused to produce such records to the MREAC upon request.
43. Lattier failed to retain originals or true copies of the appraisal reports and the work files for the appraisals for five years from the date of preparation, for five years from the date of submission of each appraisal report to the client, or until two years after the final disposition of a judicial proceeding.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREAC’s complaint.
  The MREAC has the burden of proving that Lattier has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREAC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2:


The [MREAC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state- licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *  *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the [MREAC] for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


Incompetency refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional 
wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
 


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Diligence is defined as “[v]igilant activity; attentiveness . . . [a]ttentive and persistent in doing a thing[.]”
  Reasonable diligence is defined as:

[a] fair, proper and due degree of care and activity, measured with reference to the particular circumstances; such diligence, care or attention as might be expected from a man of ordinary prudence and activity.

Because the licensing statutes incorporate USPAP, we determine the meaning of “negligence” under USPAP by considering it in keeping with statutes of the same or similar matter:

[F]ailure . . . to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by [a] member of the . . . profession[.
]


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Section 339.535 provides that the professional standards for real estate appraisers are the USPAP standards:  “State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with [USPAP.]”  A violation of a USPAP standard, USPAP rule or USPAP standards rule (“SR”) is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2.


The Washington appraisal was completed and signed on March 2, 2000, and needed to comply with the 2000 edition of USPAP.
  The Lotus appraisal was completed and signed on October 20, 2000, and needed to comply with the 2000 edition of USPAP.  The Compton appraisal was completed and signed on August 15, 2001, and needed to comply with the 2001 edition of USPAP.
  If there is no reference to the year in the references below, then the provision did not change.  USPAP comments and footnotes are omitted.
USPAP Ethics Rule (2000)

To promote and preserve the public trust inherent in professional appraisal practice, an appraiser must observe the highest standards of professional ethics. . . .
Compliance with these standards is required when either the service or the appraiser is obligated by law or regulation, or by an agreement with the client or intended users, to comply.
Conduct
An appraiser must perform assignments ethically and competently in accordance with these standards, and must not engage in criminal conduct.  An appraiser must perform assignments with impartiality, objectivity, and independence, and without accommodation of personal interests.
An appraiser must not accept an assignment that includes the reporting of predetermined opinions and conclusions.
An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly 
permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.
USPAP Ethics Rule (2001)

To promote and preserve the public trust inherent in professional appraisal practice, an appraiser must observe the highest standards of professional ethics. . . .
Compliance with these standards is required when either the service or the appraiser is obligated by law or regulation, or by agreement with the client or intended users, to comply.  Compliance is also required when an individual, by choice, represents that he or she is performing the service as an appraiser. . . .
Conduct
An appraiser must perform assignments ethically and competently, in accordance with USPAP and any supplemental standards agreed to by the appraiser in accepting the assignment.  An appraiser must not engage in criminal conduct.  An appraiser must perform assignments with impartiality, objectivity, and independence, and without accommodation of personal interests.
In appraisal practice, an appraiser must not perform as an advocate for any party or issue.

An appraiser must not accept an assignment that includes the reporting of predetermined opinions and conclusions.
An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.
USPAP Standard 1

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.
USPAP SR 1-1 (2000)
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal;
(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affect the credibility of those results.
USPAP SR 1-1 (2001)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and
(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affect the credibility of those results.
USPAP SR 1-2 (2000)
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
*   *   *

(c) identify the purpose of the assignment, including the type and definition of the value to be developed; and, if the value opinion to be developed is a market value, ascertain whether the value is to be the most probable price:

(i) in terms of cash; or
(ii) 
in terms of financial arrangements equivalent to cash; or

(iii) in other precisely defined terms; and

(iv) if the opinion of value is to be based on non-market financing or financing with unusual conditions or incentives, the terms of 
such financing must be clearly identified and the appraiser’s opinion of their contributions to or negative influence on value must be developed by analysis of relevant market data.
*   *   *

(g) identify any extraordinary assumptions necessary in the assignment;
(h) identify any hypothetical conditions necessary in the assignment.
USPAP SR 1-2 (2001)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
*   *   *

(c) identify the purpose of the assignment, including the type and definition of the value to be developed, and, if the value opinion to be developed is a market value, ascertain whether the value is to be the most probable price:
(i) in terms of cash; or
(ii) in terms of financial arrangements equivalent to cash; or
(iii) in other precisely defined terms; and
(iv) if the opinion of value is to be based on non-market financing or financing with unusual conditions or incentives, the terms of such financing must be clearly identified and the appraiser’s opinion of their contributions to or negative influence on value must be developed by analysis of relevant market data[.]
USPAP SR 1-4

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the appraisal problem, given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f).
(a) When a sales comparison approach is applicable, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.
*   *   *

(c) When an income approach is applicable, an appraiser must:
(i) analyze such comparable rental data as are available to estimate the market rental of the property[.]
USPAP SR 1-5 (2000)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a) analyze any current Agreement of Sale, option, or listing of the property, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business;
(b) analyze any prior sales of the property that occurred within the following minimum time periods:
(i) one year for one-to-four-family residential property . . . .
*   *   *

(c) reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used and the applicability or suitability of the approaches used.
USPAP SR 1-5 (2001)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a) analyze any current Agreement of Sale, option, or listing of the property, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business;
(b) analyze any prior sales of the property that occurred within the following minimum time periods:
(i) one year for one-to-four-family residential properties . . . .
*   *   *
(c) reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used and the applicability or suitability of the approaches used.
USPAP Standard 2

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.
USPAP SR 2-1
Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:
(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;
*   *   *

(c) clearly and accurately disclose any extraordinary assumption, hypothetical condition, or limiting condition that directly affects the appraisal and indicate its impact on value.
USPAP SR 2-2

Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used:  Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report, or Restricted Use Appraisal Report.
*   *   *

(b)
The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:
*   *   *

(viii) state all assumptions, hypothetical conditions, and limiting conditions that affected the analysis, opinions, and conclusions[.]
1 USPAP Compliance
Section 339.532.2(6), (7) and (10)

The MREAC argues that Lattier is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6), (7) and (10) for violating USPAP standards.  We find the following violations.
A.


Lattier violated Standard 1 and SR 1-4(a) because in both the Washington appraisal and the Compton appraisal he failed to analyze available comparable sales data in that he did not use comparable sales data similar to the appraised property.  Instead, Lattier used sales of properties from better neighborhoods and properties that were in better condition than the Washington 
property and the Compton property.  In the Compton appraisal, Lattier compared a one-bedroom property to properties with two bedrooms.

Because the sales used for comparison to the subject properties were not truly comparable, Lattier overstated the condition of the property in each appraisal.  Lattier failed to produce a credible appraisal.
B.

We found that Lattier compared the subject property to rentals that were superior in condition and that had two bedrooms when the Compton property had only one bedroom, and that this violates Standard 1.  The MREAC argues that this violates SR 1-4(c)(i) by failing to properly analyze rental data to estimate the market rent of the Compton property when an income approach is applicable.  There is no expert testimony to support this allegation, and it is not something we can determine without evidence that the income approach is applicable.  The MREAC failed to prove that Lattier violated SR 1-4(c)(i).
C.

Lattier violated Standard 1 and SR 1-5(a) by failing to analyze prior listings of the properties.  In the Lotus appraisal, Lattier failed to identify or analyze the effect on value of the recent $16,900 listing.  In the Compton appraisal, Lattier failed to disclose a listing for $15,750.  Because Lattier did not identify these prior listings, he neglected to explain, analyze or justify why his much higher appraisal values were justified.  Due to these factors, these appraisal reports were misleading and not credible.
D.

Lattier violated Standard 1 and SR 1-5(b)(i) by failing to analyze prior sales of the properties.  In the Compton appraisal, Lattier failed to disclose a sale in the amount of $18,000 
within the year prior to the Compton appraisal.  In the Lotus appraisal, Lattier failed to disclose a sale in the amount of $13,000 finalized only weeks before his appraisal report.

The MREAC also argues that Lattier failed to analyze the sale of the Compton property for $13,900.  But this sale was finalized on August 21, 2001, after the effective date of the appraisal, August 15, 2001.  The sale of the Washington property on March 14, 2000, also took place after the effective date of the appraisal.  The MREAC does not explain why Lattier was required to consider sales that took place after the effective date of his appraisals.
Because Lattier did not identify the prior sales, he neglected to explain, analyze or justify why his much higher appraisal values were justified.  These appraisal reports were misleading and not credible.
E.

Lattier violated Standard 1 and SR 1-5(c) because he was unable to perform a proper and valid reconciliation of the data used and of the applicability and suitability of the approaches used.  By using incorrect data and assumptions regarding the condition of the Washington property, Lattier did not have the foundation in place for a proper and valid reconciliation.  In addition, by ignoring all of the prior and pending sales and listings of the property, Lattier failed to analyze the data available or explain why the property could be worth $194,250, when the known prior sales and listings were for less than a fourth of the estimated value.  Based on the incorrect and incomplete information and Lattier’s lack of analysis, Lattier’s Washington appraisal was not credible. 

F.

Lattier violated Standards 1 and 2, SR 1-2(g) and (h), and SR 2-2(b)(viii) because he failed to properly set forth the extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical conditions necessary to the assignments.  The condition of the property is a critical assumption for the preparation of 
an appraisal report.  Without properly setting forth the condition of the property and/or without properly identifying the extraordinary or hypothetical conditions upon which the appraisal is based, the remainder of the appraisal loses any credibility and becomes misleading.  Lattier did not appraise the Washington property and the Lotus property “As Is” as he stated in each appraisal, but as if they had been improved to a condition better than they were.  Because he did not properly explain these matters, he violated Standards 1 and 2, SR l-2(g) and (h), and SR 2-2(b)(viii).
G.

Lattier violated Standard 1 because he failed to correctly employ the recognized methods and techniques for residential real property appraisals.  By failing to properly identify the condition of the properties and by failing to properly identify whether the appraisals were being prepared “As Is” or subject to repairs and/or renovations, Lattier’s appraisals were not credible.  The MREAC also alleges that this conduct violated SR 1- 1(a), but its expert testified that this provision was not violated.
  We do not accept the MREAC’s contention in its brief that the expert “may not have understood the question[.]”  The MREAC established that Lattier violated Standard 1, but did not establish that he violated SR 1- 1(a).
H.

Lattier violated USPAP Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b) by committing substantial errors of omission and commission that significantly affected the appraisals.  Lattier’s errors in describing the condition of the property altered the value representation significantly.  In the Washington and Compton appraisals, Lattier’s values were approximately five times the apparent values shown by the recent and prior listings and sales.  In the Lotus appraisal, his estimated value was approximately four times the value shown by the prior listing and sale.
I.

We do not find that Lattier violated USPAP Standard I and SR 1-1(c) by preparing the Washington appraisal in a careless and negligent manner.  We find that his conduct was intentional.  Because the mental states for misconduct and negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for negligence.
J.

Lattier violated the USPAP Ethics Rule, Standard 2, and SR 2-1(a) by creating misleading and fraudulent appraisals.  Each appraisal has the same errors.  Lattier failed to identify prior and pending sales and listings that were far below Lattier’s appraised values.  He overstated the condition of each property, thus justifying comparisons to superior properties.  We agree with the MREAC that because Lattier had MLS available and claims to have inspected the properties, these errors could not be the result of simple mistakes or negligence.  Lattier intentionally misstated the condition of the properties and intentionally omitted the prior listing and sales information.
When confronted with the errors in the Compton appraisal, Lattier attempted to cover his mistakes by falsifying a copy of the appraisal report.  The MREAC’s expert testified that he believed that Exhibit 31 was the original appraisal report because Lattier included information (a future sales price) in the second appraisal report that would not have been available at the time of the appraisal.  In addition, Lattier claimed that documents for all appraisals were destroyed in a flood, when he had some of the documents after the date of any possible flood.

Lattier’s defense of the Washington appraisal is inconsistent.  Prior to the hearing, Lattier consistently asserted that repairs were needed to the Washington property, but that someone (probably KRW) had altered his appraisal.   At hearing, he stated that the Washington property was in good condition and that the appraisal report was accurate.  Lattier had to know of the false 
information in his appraisals.  He inspected the properties and prepared the reports.  His arguments are not credible.

The appraisals were misleading, constituting a violation of the USPAP Ethics Rule, Standard 2, and SR 2-1(a).
K.


In its complaint, the MREAC alleges that Lattier violated SR 1-4(b)(iii) in the Compton appraisal.  The MREAC’s expert testified that Lattier did not violate this rule,
 and we have no other evidence to support the MREAC’s allegation.  Based on the violations of USPAP, which serves as a violation of § 339.535, cause exists to discipline Lattier under § 339.532.2(6), (7) 
and (10).

2.  Incompetence, Misconduct, Dishonesty, Fraud and Misrepresentation

Section 339.532.2(5) and (9)

We have found that Lattier misstated the condition of the properties and failed to disclose pending and prior listings and sales that would raise doubts regarding the values reached by Lattier in the three appraisals.  Based on the consistency and type of errors committed by Lattier, we find that that he intentionally falsified the reports.  Lattier’s appraisals that overvalued the properties allowed KRW to engage in unlawful flipping – obtaining large loans on properties that were not worth the amount loaned.  Lattier’s conduct constitutes cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct, dishonesty, fraud, and misrepresentation.  
Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  Because we find that Lattier’s conduct in 
preparing the appraisals evidenced incompetence, we find cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(9).

3.  Reasonable Diligence

Section 339.532.2(8)

Lattier’s conduct in preparing the appraisals demonstrates a failure and refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing appraisals, preparing appraisal reports, and communicating appraisals.  Lattier failed to exercise the care or attention as might be expected from a man of ordinary prudence and activity.  Therefore, cause exists to discipline him under § 339.532.2(8).
4.  Professional Trust and Confidence

Section 339.532.2(14)

The public and the intended users – the lenders solicited by KRW –  of Lattier’s appraisal reports had a reasonable expectation that Lattier would provide honest, credible and professional appraising services for use in the lending process.  In preparing the appraisals based on false information, counter to the recognized methods and techniques of real estate appraising, Lattier violated the professional trust or confidence he owed to the intended users of the appraisal reports and the public.  There is cause to discipline Lattier under § 339.532.2(14).

5.  Failure to Retain and Provide Work Files to MREAC

Section 339.532.2(7), (10) and (14)

In its amended complaint, the MREAC adds Count IV, which alleges cause for discipline for failing to retain and provide information to the MREAC.  Appraisers are required by § 339.537 and by the USPAP Ethics rule regarding record retention to maintain appraisals and work files for each appraisal for at least five years, or until two years after the final disposition of litigation.

Section 339.537, regarding retention of appraisal records, states:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall retain originals or true copies of contracts engaging an appraiser’s services for appraisal assignments, specialized appraisal services, appraisal reports, and supporting data assembled and formulated in preparing appraisal reports, for five years.  The period for retention of the records applicable to 
each engagement of the services of the state certified real estate appraiser or state licensed real estate appraiser shall run from the date of the submission of the appraisal report to the client.  These records shall be made available by the state certified real estate appraiser or state licensed real estate appraiser for inspection and copying by the [MREAC] on reasonable notice to the state certified real estate appraiser or state licensed real estate appraiser.  When litigation is contemplated at any time, reports and records shall be retained for three years after the trial date.
Section 339.537, RSMo Supp. 2006, regarding retention of appraisal records, states:

State-certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall retain originals or true copies of contracts engaging an appraiser’s services for appraisal assignments, specialized appraisal services, appraisal reports, and supporting data assembled and formulated in preparing appraisal reports, for five years.  The period for retention of the records applicable to each engagement of the services of the state-certified real estate appraiser or state-licensed real estate appraiser shall run from the date of the submission of the appraisal report to the client.  Upon requests by the [MREAC], these records shall be made available by the state-certified real estate appraiser or state-licensed real estate appraiser for inspection and copying at his or her expense, by the [MREAC] on reasonable notice to the state-certified real estate appraiser or state-licensed real estate appraiser.  When litigation is contemplated at any time, reports and records shall be retained for two years after the final disposition.
The USPAP Ethics Rule, 2000 Edition, regarding record keeping states:

Record Keeping
An appraiser must prepare a workfile [sic] for each assignment.  The workfile [sic] must include the name of the client and the identity, by name or type, of any other intended users; true copies of any written reports, documented on any type of media; summaries of any oral reports or testimony, or a tran​script of testimony, including the appraiser’s signed and dated certification; all other data, information, and documentation necessary to support the appraiser’s opinions and conclusions and to show compliance with this rule and all other applicable Standards, or references to the location(s) of such other documentation.
An appraiser must retain the workfile [sic] for a period of at least five (5) years after preparation or at least two (2) years after final disposition of any judicial proceeding in which testi​mony was 
given, whichever period expires last, and have custody of his or her workfile [sic], or make appropriate workfile [sic] retention, access, and retrieval arrangements with the party having custody of the workfile [sic].
The USPAP Ethics Rule, 2001 Edition, regarding record keeping states:

Record Keeping
An appraiser must prepare a workfile [sic] for each appraisal, appraisal review, or appraisal consulting assignment.  The workfile [sic] must include the name of the client and the identity, by name or type, of any other intended users; true copies of any written reports, documented on any type of media; summaries of any oral reports or testimony, or a transcript of testimony, including the appraiser’s signed and dated certifi​cation; and all other data, information, and documentation necessary to support the appraiser’s opinions and conclusions and to show compliance with this rule and all other applicable Standards, or references to the location(s) of such other documentation.
An appraiser must retain the workfile [sic] for a period of at least five (5) years after preparation or at least two (2) years after final disposition of any judicial proceeding in which testi​mony was given, whichever period expires last, and have custody of his or her workfile [sic], or make appropriate workfile [sic] retention, access, and retrieval arrangements with the party having custody of the workfile [sic].
Lattier, according to his own testimony, has not maintained copies of the appraisals or the work files for the appraisals.  According to his testimony, these documents were destroyed in a flood less than five years after the appraisals were completed.  Lattier’s responses to the complaints filed with the MREAC regarding the Lotus appraisal and the Compton appraisal evidence that he had these records after he claimed a flood had destroyed them.  We agree with the MREAC that Lattier has records and is withholding them or has otherwise lost or destroyed them.

The MREAC has, however, failed to prove that this conduct constitutes a violation of 
§ 339.537 or the record retention provision of the USPAP Ethics rule for the Washington 
appraisal.  In its amended complaint, the MREAC alleges that it requested the documents within the five-year time frame for document retention.  The only evidence presented allows us to find that the earliest request for this information was on October 19, 2005, in the first request for production of documents.  The Washington appraisal was signed and effective on March 2, 2000, more than five years before October 19, 2005.

Failure to provide information about the other two appraisals does violate § 339.536 and the record retention provision of the USPAP Ethics Rule.  This is cause for discipline under 
§ 339.532.2(7) and (10).  Failure to comply with these provisions constitutes an additional violation of the professional trust or confidence he owes to his clients, the intended users of the appraisals, and to the public.  Therefore, cause exists to discipline Lattier under § 339.532.2(14).
Summary


Lattier is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10) and (14).

SO ORDERED on April 11, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Ex. 26 at 5.


	�Ex. 3.


	�Ex. 28 at 6.


	�Ex. 28 at 6.


	�Ex. 30.


	�Sections 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2006, and 339.532.2.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted. 


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�The language in this section did not change during the relevant periods.


	�Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


	�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d at 533.


	�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


	�Id. at 794.


	�BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 457 (6th ed. 1990).  


	�Id.


	�Cates v. Webster, 727 S.W.2d 901, 905 (Mo. banc 1987).


	�Sections 334.100.2(5), RSMo Supp. 2006, and 340.264.2(6).


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Ex. 32.


	�Pet’r Brief Ex. A.


	�Tr. at 169-70.


	�Tr. at 165-66.





PAGE  
24

